ITEm #19
BOMA
05/14/13

CONTRACT 2013-41
ADDENDUM TO CONFERENCE CENTER OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO CONFERENCE CENTER OPERATING AGREEMENT (the
“Addendum™) made and entered into this day of , 2013 by and among
FRANKLIN REALCO, LLC (“Operator”) and CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE and
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, each a political subdivision (collectively, “Owner”);

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 15, 1997, the Owner and Stormont Trice Management
Corporation entered into a certain Conference Center Operating Agreement (the “Agreement”)
for the management of a conference center known as The Conference Center at Cool Springs
located in Franklin, Tennessee the Operator is successor-in-interest under the Agreement (by
assignment) to Noble Investments-Cool Springs, LLC, the successor-in-interest under the
Agreement (by assignment) to Crestline Hotels and Resorts, Inc., the successor-in-interest under
the Agreement (by assignment) to Stormont Trice Management Company; and

WHEREAS, the Owner and Operator desire to enter into a written instrument to extend
the Operating Term of the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties
hereto and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

I. Owner and Operator agree that the Operating Term of the Agreement is extended
to continue to October 15, 2027, subject to early termination as provided for in Section 3.2 of the
Agreement.

2. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined have the same meanings as ascribed
to them in the Agreement.

3. Owner and Operator agree that either party has the option to review the terms of
the agreement at the staff level at the end of year five and year ten of the Agreement extension.

7914290 v1



IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum as of the day
and year set forth above.

OPERATOR:

FRANKLIN REALCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By:
Name:
Title:

OWNER:

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE

By:
Name:
Title:

Attest:
Name:
Title:

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

Name:
Title:

Signature Page to Addendum to Conference Center Operating Agreement



